

No. 16-15569

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES J. WAITE, JR. and SANDRA WAITE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AII ACQUISITION CORP., et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
No. 0:15-cv-62359-BB

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Julie Braman Kane
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500

Robert S. Peck
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
7916 Bressingham Drive
Fairfax Station, VA 20039
(202) 944-2874
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....1

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT6

I. Union Carbide is Subject to Specific Jurisdiction in Florida.6

 A. Florida’s long-arm statute establishes jurisdiction for injuries
 incurred outside the state.....6

 B. Union Carbide satisfies the constitutional touchstone of minimum
 contacts with Florida.....8

 C. Union Carbide’s Florida conduct is related to Waite’s injury.11

II. Denying Jurisdiction Would Place a Substantial Due Process Burden
 on the Plaintiff.19

 A. Due Process protects Plaintiff’s rights, as well as those of
 Defendants.....19

B. Multiple adjudications in different forum states would disadvantage the Waites and advantage UCC, in violation of Due Process.....20

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court, 480 U.S. 102 (1987)..... 16, 17

Aubin v. Union Carbide Corp., 177 So. 3d 489 (Fla. 2015).....20

Borg-Warner Acceptance Corp. v. Lovett & Tharpe, Inc., 786 F.2d 1055 (11th Cir. 1986).....11

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court, 377 P.3d 874 (Cal. 2016)..... 17, 18

**Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz*, 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... *passim*

Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union, Local 473, AFL-CIO v. McElroy, 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....19

Carey v. Phipus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....4

Chambers v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co., 207 U.S. 142 (1907)3

Christopher v. Harbury, 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....4

Daimler AG v. Bauman, 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)..... 8, 14

Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. Cox, 481 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), *rev. denied*, 492 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1986)4

Fraser v. Smith, 594 F.3d 842 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 12, 15

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown, 564 U.S. 915 (2011)8

Hanson v. Denckla, 357 U.S. 235 (1958)10

**Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall*, 466 U.S. 408 (1984).... 11, 23

Honeywell International, Inc. v. Guilder, 23 So. 3d 867 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)20

**International Shoe Co. v. Washington*, 326 U.S. 310 (1945) 2, 7, 8, 9

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc., 465 U.S. 770 (1984)..... 10, 22

Lassiter v. Department of Social Services of Durham County, 452 U.S. 18
 (1981).....19

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....19

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)3

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)3

McGee v. International Life Insurance Co., 355 U.S. 220 (1957) 8, 14

Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co. v. Buckley, 521 U.S. 424 (1997).....4

Newville v. State, Department of Family Services, 883 P.2d 793 (Mont. 1994)
21

Nowak v. Tak How Investments, Ltd., 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996).....12

Oldfield v. Pueblo De Bahia Lora, S.A., 558 F.3d 1210
 (11th Cir. 2009) 11, 12, 13, 15

Pennoyer v. Neff, 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....2, 7

Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co., 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....22

**Russell v. SNFA*, 987 N.E.2d 778 (Ill.), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 295
 (2013)..... 16, 17, 18

**Sculptchair, Inc. v. Century Arts, Ltd.*, 94 F.3d 623 (11th Cir. 1996).....18

**Shaffer v. Heitner*, 433 U.S. 186 (1977)23

Vermeulen v. Renault, U.S.A., Inc., 985 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1993)8

Waite v. All Acquisition Corp. (“*Waite I*”), No. 15-cv-62359-BLOOM/Valle,
2015 WL 9595222 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 29, 2015)..... 9, 10

Waite v. All Acquisition Corp. (“*Waite III*”), No. 0:15-cv-62359-
BLOOM/Valle, 2016 WL 2346743 (S.D. Fla. May, 4, 2016) 12, 13

Walden v. Fiore, 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)10

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....11

Statutes

*Fla. Stat. § 48.193(1)(a)(6)7

*Fla. Stat. § 48.193(1)(b)(2)7

Fla. Stat. § 774.201 *et seq.*5

Other Authorities

Bernstein, Anita, *Asbestos Achievements*, 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 691 (2008)20

Blackstone, William, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1768)3

Bookman, Pamela K., *Litigation Isolationism*, 67 Stan. L. Rev. 1081 (2015).....15

Harper, Fowler V. & Fleming James, Jr., *Law of Torts* (1956).....4

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)20

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability (2000).....20

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1
